
W6 ',ki-11 r
P% um~has1nr Agents'- Guide

Oitlpd page f coveJe .9 .4j

THE

J4a*lway and ShippingWol
With whloh ls lncopporat.d The Western World. Establlahed 1890.

Dcvoted to Stcam & Ekectric Railway, Shipping, Express, Tclegraph & Telephone Intercsts.

"-'lSERES'No. 96.SR.,No. 14- TORONTO, CANADA, APRIL, 1899. 10 CENTS A COPV.
Si A VEAR.

RAILwAYS & CANALS.
An11nua1 Report of the Department.

~jhe annual report of the Department of,ailway~s & Canais for the year ended June
30 4)has been issued. Following is a

& rhMary of the report of the Deputy Minister& hef Engineer.
. The number of railways in actual operation,
Inludingthe 2 Governrnent roads, the I.C.R.

PVte. E. I. R., wvas 146: some of these, how-
t areaalgamated orlcased ; making the0t flumber of controlling companies 84, flot
tClt1ing the Government railways. TheU mer ofcompanies absorbed by anial-
liation is 34, & the number of leased

.lnbr of miles of completed
Ilway was 16,870, an increase of 183,

lSicles 2,248 miles of sidings. The
01 6 r of miles laid with steel rails was

02 f which 5,53 was double track.

1 6 e umber of miles in operation was

The Paid-up capital a mounted to
'41297,03-j an increase of $19,439,-

Tegross earnings amounted ta
Z, 10,an increase Of $7,361,829,

&3 the Working expenses aggregated
2),137,549, an increase Of $3,968,884IlIPared 'vith those of the previotis

Ytr, 1eaving the net earnings $20,577,-
Inf increase Of $3,392,945. The

r Ofassengers carried was 18.-
1to traffc amounted 10 28,785,903

anIl ï increase Of 3,485,572. The
506 omie un by trains wasTsoS 283, an increase Of 4,977,432.

killedcid cnt returns show 5 passeîigers

%Vy . vernment expenditure on rail-
lu Y8Prior o&snc 87amounts, 0on
cudjtalccount, to $123,551,091.77 (in-

C P In a aymntOf $2.5,0o0,000otothe
cvha:R Co)& for railway subsidiesthe gd against the Consolidated Fund

Urg the, sIxOf $17 ,6î9 ,222.1 i, mak-

731î a total expenditure of.$1 4 o,834,-
e din addition there bas been an

%V rk. iure siîîce Confederation for
cuve - Kg expenses Of $73,029,631-74,
ti0O ring the miaintenance and opera-

IOfteG overiiment roads, or a
Wthe Of $2 13,863,363.03; aIl of which,

ex eexception Of $î 3,881,460.65, bas beenlbr, ddon railways during the past 31 years.esS not include an annual subsidy of
for '0 to the Atlantic & Northwest Ry. Co.Sy2 Years from July 1, 1889, nor interest at

e efl .394,00, payable to the province of
Whc for he line fromr Quebec to Ottawa,

t Ic as been transferred to the Public
Te revenue derived from the Govern-

tu t~ road'y during the samle period amounts
c '510, 50.18.

j 511an ]Pacifie Rallway.-Of the $579,-
rb2 awarded to this Co. in 1891 by the
r,Ito rs in respect of transferred works in~"h COlumbia, and to be expended by the

Ca. under Governmnent supervision in certain
specified directions, the total value of the
work executed Up to Nov., 1898, is $579,-
022.53, which includes the expenditure, $202,-
675.20, prior to the date of the award, leaving
still to be cxpended $233.67.

It should be noted that for the year ended
on the 3oth J une, 1898, the Company had under
traffic in Canada 6,334 miles of railway, includ-
ing leaseJ lines, & 36 miles over which it has
running powers. Its gross earnings were $2.5,-
470,796. 18 (as against 6,314 miles of railway,
& earnings $2 1,242,638.75 the previous year).
The total expenditure for working expenses
was $14,684,79o.65, making the net earnings

JAMES OBORNE,
GENERÂL SUPERINTVrNDENT wESTrERN DIVISION C.1P.R.

$ 10,786,005.53. an met-case Of $2, 120,1î67.20
aver tbe net earnings of the previous year.

The construction of the Crow's Nest Pass
Ry., being cansidered a necessity for the
successful development of the mining inter-
ests of B.C., Parliament granted a subsidy
of $i î,ooo a mile in aid of it. Under the act
the C.P.R. Co. undertook tbe work of con-
struction & entered into a contract, break-
ing ground July 15, 1897, since wbich the
works of construction have been vigorously
prosecuted. The length of road under con-
tract is: Lethbridge ta Kootenay Lake, 290
miles ; Kootenay Lake to Nelson, 54 miles;
total, 344 miles. Tbe supervision of the loca-
tion of the line has evidently been entrusted

ta compéetent bauds, as the ground bas
heen carefully selected & as good align-
ment as the physical features of the countrv
will admit of obtained. The maximum grade
is i %, or 52,8090 a mile, the severest curves be-
ing i0 & 12 degrées, except in one instance,
where a 1,5 degree curve bas been introduced.
The work of construction has so far been con-
fined to the section between Lethbridge &
Kootenay Landing, 29o miles, over which the
track laying was completed on Oct, 8, 1898,
& at this date of writing the line over this sec-
tion is in safe condition for public trafflc. A
train transfer landing bas been constructed on
Kootenay Lake at Kootenay Landing, so that

cars with their loads can be transferred
witbout transhipment frons that point to
Nelson, wbich will greatlv assist mining
operations tbrough the Kootenay dis-
trict. The amount of subsidy paid up
to Nov. i, 1898, iS $2, 162,1 go.

It is only proper here to note tbat
anîongst the various works & under-
takings of the Co. for. the substantial
improvement of its railway in the direc-
tions of steel bridge construction, the
formation of solid cmbankments & the
adaptation of the most récent appli-
ances to its rolling stock in order to
secure safety & comfort to its passen-
gers & employes, it bas now equipped
with self couplers 8,456 freight cars. &
bas fitted 6,6oi freight cars witb auto-
nmatic brakes.

Governnient Railwayt i nOperation.
-The Unes maintained by the Govern-
ment are: The Intercolonial, the Wind-
sor Branch (maintained only), & tIhe
Prince Edward Island Rys. Tbe gross
earnings of aIl tbe Government roads
for the fiscal year were $3,3 13,847,.50,
an Increase Of*$253,772.72. The gross
warking expenses were $3,577,248-88,
an increase» of $399,979.27. The net
loss on the opérations of the year %vas
$263,401-78- Tbese figures include
$7o,ooo rent, paid for the extension of
the I.C.R. into Montreal.

Intercolonial Railway. - In Mar.,
1898, the operations of the 1. C. R. were
cxtended to Montreal by mneans of
leases obtained from tbe G.T. & Drum-
mond County Ry. Cos., making an addi-
tion of i69.81 miles to the operation of
the Government line, its length being

1,314 miles instead of 1, 145. During the fis-
cal year there was an addition Of $252,756.-
8o to capital account expenditure, making
the total expenditure chargeable to capital,
on the whole road as amalgamated under the
act of 1891Y $55,668,913.95. The additions
made during the year included $56,651 9ý for
increased accommodation at Halifax: $93,-
943.08 for increased accommodation at Monc-
ton, $19,820.48 for the extension to deep
water at Nortb Sydney, & $65,510.92 on roll-
ing stock.

The gross earnings of the year amounted
to $3,117,669.8.5, an increase of $251,641.83,
& the working expenses (exclusive Of $70,-
ooo rent paid for the extension to Montreal)


